

NO. A05-2401

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

Paulette Pahnke, Individually and as a Parent and
 Natural Guardian of Brittany Newman, Alyssa Newman,
 and Michael Newman, Minors,

Appellants,

vs.

Anderson Moving and Storage,
 Home Apartment Development, LLC,
 County of Houston, City of La Crescent,
 John Doe, and Jim Doe,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
 CITY OF LA CRESCENT AND JIM DOE**

William L. French (#131945)
 627 Woodhaven Court N.E.
 P.O. Box 6323
 Rochester, MN 55903-6323
 (507) 280-6136

Jeffrey A. Hanson (#40897)
 HANSON LAW FIRM
 119 Sixth Street S.W., Suite B
 Rochester, MN 55902
 (507) 424-4424

Attorneys for Appellants

Jon K. Iverson (#146389)
 Susan M. Tindal (#330875)
 IVERSON REUVERS
 9321 Ensign Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55438
 (952) 548-7200

*Attorneys for Respondents City of La Crescent
 and Jim Doe*

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

Dyan J. Ebert (#237966)
QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.
P.O. Box 1008
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008
(320) 251-1414

*Attorneys for Respondents
Houston County and John Doe*

Stephen G. Anderson (#138691)
RATWIK, ROSZAK &
MALONEY
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Respondent
Anderson Moving and Storage*

Thomas A. Gilligan (#202150)
MURNANE BRANDT
30 East Seventh Street
Suite 3200
St. Paul, MN 55101-4919
(651) 223-5199

*Attorneys for Respondent
Home Apartment Development, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND OFFICER HARGROVE ENTITLED TO OFFICIAL IMMUNITY	7
II. MS. PAHNKE’S CLAIM REGARDING VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTE SECTION 504B IS NOT ACTIONABLE	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Minn. Stat. § 466.03	1
Minn. Stat. § 466.03, subd. 5	17, 18
Minn. Stat. § 504B.231	17, 19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.231 (a)	19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.361	1, 13, 17, 18
Minn. Stat. § 504B.361, subd. 1(c)	14
Minn. Stat. § 504B.365	1, 6, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 504B.365, subd. 1(a)	13, 19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.365, subd. 1(b)	11
Minn. Stat. § 504B.365, subd. 1(d)	11, 19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.365, subd. 5	19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.631	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441	5
28 U.S.C. § 1446	6
<i>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Independent School District 11</i> , 678 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2004)	1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Berg v. Wiley</i> , 264 N.W.2d 145 (Minn. 1978)	1, 11
<i>Brown v. Dayton Hudson Corp</i> , 314 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 1981)	1, 18

Page

<i>Bruegger v. Faribault County Sheriff's Department</i> , 497 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1993)	19
<i>Buck v. Freeman</i> , 619 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. App. 2000)	1, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. Hennepin County</i> , 559 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. App. 1997)	9
<i>Dinsmore v. Noor</i> , No. CV-01-641, 2002 WL 15688, *2 (Minn. App. 2002)	18
<i>Dokman v. County of Hennepin</i> , 637 N.W.2d 286 (Minn. App. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Elwood v. Rice County</i> , 423 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1988)	8, 9, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Hyatt v. Anoka Police Dept.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. App. 2005)	11
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 656 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 2003)	7
<i>Janklow v. Minn. Bd. Of Exam'rs</i> , 552 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1996)	8
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 453 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 1990)	8
<i>Kelly v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 598 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1999)	9
<i>Lefto v. Hogsbreath Enters., Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1998)	7
<i>Linder v. Foster</i> , 296 N.W. 299 (1940)	18
<i>Mumm v. Mornson</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2006 WL 45128 (Minn., Jan. 10, 2006)	11
<i>Nelson v. Wrecker Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 399 (Minn. App. 2001)	11
<i>Pletan v. Gaines</i> , 494 N.W.2d 38 (Minn, 1992)	8

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reuter v. City of New Hope</i> , 449 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. App. 1990)	12, 13
<i>Rico v. State</i> , 472 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. 1991)	13
<i>Robinette v. Price</i> , 8 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 1943)	1, 15, 17
<i>Sletten v. Ramsey County</i> , 675 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2004)	7
<i>Sloper v. Dodge</i> , 426 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. App. 1988)	18
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 4 (Minn. 1990)	7
<i>Wiederholt v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 581 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1998)	7, 9, 15
